

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City

MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE



FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4th REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON OCTOBER 20, 2021 2:00 P.M. VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (VIRTUAL)

PRESENT:

Vice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle Aguilar-Ong

College President

Members -

Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano

Representative, ALCU-National

Ms. Rebecca Q. Lising

President, MCC Faculty Association

Mr. Niel P. Rigdao

President, MCC Alumni Association

Mr. Denmark R. Blances

President, MCC Student Council

Secretary of the Meeting -

Atty. Charmaine P. Lansangan-Venturina

ABSENT:

Chairperson - Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo

Mayor, Mabalacat City, Pampanga

Hon. Krizzanel C. Garbo

Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City, Pampanga

X------

RESOLUTION NO. 51

Series of 2021

RATIFICATION OF ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 18 with Addendum (Academic Resolution No. 22) – "A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONFIRMATION OF THE LIST OF GRADUATES AND LIST OF GRADUATES WITH LATIN HONORS FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2020 – 2021"

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (f), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to confer honorary degrees upon persons in recognition of their outstanding performances in the fields of arts, sciences, literature,







Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

governance, government service, community service, among others, in accordance with the policies and guidelines set by CHED;

WHEREAS, in the Academic Council Meeting convened on August 17, 2021 by the Vice President for Academic Affairs, Dr. Melanie V. Briones, and attended by the members of the Academic Council, the Academic Council unanimously recommended in its Resolution No. 18 series of 2021, the approval of the Confirmation of the List of Graduates and List of Graduates with Latin Honors for the Academic Year 2020 – 2021;

WHEREAS, in addition to the Academic Council Resolution No. 18 s. 2021 the Academic Council convened on October 18, 2021 and unanimously recommended in its Resolution No. 22 series of 2021, the approval of the Addendum to the list of Graduates and list of Graduates with Latin honors for the Academic Year 2020 – 2012;

WHEREAS, the new total per institute is 26 college graduates from the Institute of Arts, Sciences, and Teachers Education (IASTE), 12 college graduates from the Institutes of Business Education (IBE), 142 college graduates from the Institute of Computing Studies (ICS), and 126 college graduates from the Institute of Hospitality and Tourism Management (IHTM);

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees of Mabalacat City College ratifies the said recommendation of the Academic Council in its "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONFIRMATION OF THE LIST OF GRADUATES AND LIST OF GRADUATES WITH LATIN HONORS FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2020 – 2021"RESOLUTION NO. 18 - "A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONFIRMATION OF THE LIST OF GRADUATES AND LIST OF GRADUATES WITH LATIN HONORS FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2020 – 2021, with the ADDENDUM PROVIDED IN ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 22 S. 2021;

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the contents of Academic Council Resolution No. 18 and Academic Council Resolution No. 22 shall form part of this resolution;

RESOLVED FINALLY, That a copy of this resolution be furnished to the concerned offices.

APPROVED this 20 day of October 2021.

Approved by:

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO

Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

DR. MICHELLE AGUILAR-ONG

Vice Chairperson, College President



Republic of the Philippines Province of Pampanga Mabalacat City

MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE



HON. KRIZZANEL C. GARBO

Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City

DR. IMELDA DP. SORIANORepresentative, ALCU - National

MS. REBECCA Q. LISING

Member, President - MCC Faculty Association

MR. NIEL P. RIGDAO

Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. DENMARK RABLANCES

Member, President - MCC Student Council

RESOLUTION NO. 51 Series of 2021

APPROVAL OF ACADEMIC RESOLUTION NO. 18 - "A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONFIRMATION OF THE LIST OF GRADUATES AND LIST OF GRADUATES WITH LATIN HONORS FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2020 -2021"